The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of March 31, 2021 and the
unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2021
and the year ended December 31, 2020 are based on the historical financial statements of SOAC and
DeepGreen. The unaudited pro forma adjustments are based on information currently available, and
assumptions and estimates underlying the unaudited pro forma adjustments are described in the accompanying
notes. Actual results may differ materially from the assumptions used to present the accompanying unaudited
pro forma condensed combined financial information.

85

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
As of March 31, 2021

(Amounts in thousands of dollars, except per share data)

 SOAC
(Historical)

DeepGreen
Metals

(Historical)

Pro Forma
Transaction
Adjustments

(Assuming No
Redemption)  Note

Combined Pro
Forma

(Assuming No
Redemption)

Additional Pro
Forma

Transaction
Adjustments
(Assuming

Max
Redemption)

Combined Pro
Forma

(Assuming
Max

Redemption)

ASSETS
Current

Cash and equivalents  $ 1,169,714 $ 25,224,404 $ 300,073,644   2a  $ 585,068,803 $ (300,073,644)  2m $ 284,995,159

   —  —  330,300,000   2b   —  —   —

   —  —  (71,698,959)  2g   —  —   —
Receivable and

prepayments   199,999  120,697  —   320,696  —   320,696

Total current   1,369,713  25,345,101  558,674,685   585,389,499  (300,073,644)   285,315,855

Non-current
Exploration licenses   —  43,150,319  —   43,150,319  —   43,150,319

Equipment   —  1,211,451  —   1,211,451  —   1,211,451
Operating lease right-of-

use assets   —  —  —   —  —   —
Investments and cash held

in Trust Account   300,073,644  —  (300,073,644)  2a   —  —   —

Total non-current   300,073,644  44,361,770  (300,073,644)   44,361,770  —   44,361,770

TOTAL ASSETS  $ 301,443,357 $ 69,706,871 $ 258,601,041   $ 629,751,269 $ (300,073,644)   $ 329,677,625

LIABILITIES
Current

Accounts payable and
accrued liabilities  $ 4,756,519 $ 6,429,351 $ —   $ 11,185,870 $ —   $ 11,185,870

Deferred acquisition costs   —  1,250,000  —   1,250,000  —   1,250,000
Allseas milestone

payments   —  —  8,181,230   2k   8,181,230  —   8,181,230

Warrant liability   22,050,000  —  (13,500,000)  2l   8,550,000  —   8,550,000
Deferred underwriter

compensation   10,500,000  —  (10,500,000)  2g   —  —   —

Total current   37,306,519  7,679,351  (15,818,770)   29,167,100  —   29,167,100

Non-Current
Convertible debentures   —  25,720,452  (25,720,452)  2j   —  —   —

Deferred tax liability   —  10,675,366  —   10,675,366  —   10,675,366
Total Non-current

liabilities   —  36,395,818  (25,720,452)   10,675,366  —   10,675,366

Total liabilities   37,306,519  44,075,169  (41,539,222)   39,842,466  —   39,842,466

COMMITMENTS
Class A ordinary shares,

$0.0001 par value;
30,000,000 shares
subject to possible
redemption at $10.00
per share at March 31,
2021   300,073,645  —  (300,073,645)  2c   —  —   —

EQUITY
Common shares

(unlimited shares, no
par value – issued:
169,230,402   —  183,137,353  (183,137,353)  2i   —  —   —

Preferred shares
(unlimited share, no par
value – issued: 550,000   —  550,000  (550,000)  2i   —  —   —

Common shares to be
issued   —  —  —   2i   —  —   —

Reserves – Other   —  —  —   2i   —  —   —

Reserves – Options   —  —  —   2i   —  —   —

[…]

74   2e

   (61,198,959)  2g

   (23,056)  2h

   183,687,353   2i

   25,720,452   2j

   13,500,000   2l
Accumulated Other

Comprehensive
Loss   —   (1,215,660)   —   (1,215,660)   —   (1,215,660)

Deficit   (35,937,557)   (220,416,417)   35,937,557   2d   (228,597,647)   —   (228,597,647)

   (8,181,230)  2k

TOTAL EQUITY   (35,936,807)   25,631,702   600,213,908   589,908,803   (300,073,644)   289,835,159
TOTAL LIABILITIES

AND EQUITY  $ 301,443,357   $ 69,706,871   $ 258,601,041   $ 629,751,269   $ (300,073,644)   $ 329,677,625

87

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the three months ended March 31, 2021

(Amounts in thousands of dollars, except per share data)

 SOAC
(Historical)

DeepGreen
Metals

(Historical)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Assuming No
Redemption)  Note

Combined Pro
Forma

(Assuming No
Redemption)

Additional
Pro Forma

Adjustments
(Assuming

Max
Redemption)

Combined Pro
Forma

(Assuming Max
Redemption)

General and
administrative
Expenses  $ 3,014,922   $ — $ —   $ 3,014,922   $ — $ 3,014,922
Exploration and

evaluation
expenditures   —   39,364,151  —   39,364,151   —  39,364,151

Allseas milestone
and expense   —   —  1,165,049   3b  1,165,049   —  1,165,049

Consulting fees   —   638,776  —   638,776   —  638,776

Investor relations   —   1,129,646  —   1,129,646   —  1,129,646

Office and sundry   —   96,260  —   96,260   —  96,260

Professional fees   —   2,821,888  —   2,821,888   —  2,821,888

Salaries and wages   —   277,499  —   277,499   —  277,499

Director fees   —   48,784  —   48,784   —  48,784
Common Share

options-based
payments   —   12,878,985  —   12,878,985   —  12,878,985

Transfer agent and
filing fees   —   3,764  —   3,764   —  3,764

Travel   —   59,408  —   59,408   —  59,408

Other items   3,014,922   57,319,161  1,165,049   61,499,132   —  61,499,132
Foreign exchange

loss   —   18,606  —   18,606   —  18,606
Change in fair value

of warrant
liability   (34,880,000)   —  20,250,000   3d  (14,630,000)   —  (14,630,000)

Interest expense   —   220,452  (220,452)  3c  —   —  —
Gain / Interest

income   (4,542)   —  4,542   3a  —   —  —
(Income) loss for the

year  $ (31,869,620)  $ 57,558,219 $ 21,199,139   $ 46,887,738   $ — $ 46,887,738
Other comprehensive

income to be
reclassified to profit
and loss in
subsequent periods
Currency translation

differences   —   1  —   1   —  1
Comprehensive

(income) loss for
the year  $ (31,869,620)  $ 57,558,220 $ 21,199,139   $ 46,887,739   $ — $ 46,887,739

(Income) loss per
share

 – Basic and diluted  $ (2.53)  $ 0.35  —   $ 0.16   — $ 0.17
Weighted Average

Number of
Common Shares
Outstanding   12,591,295   166,149,715  —   300,348,305   —  270,348,305

88

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the year ended December 31, 2020

(Amounts in thousands dollars, except per share data)

 SOAC
(Historical)

DeepGreen
Metals

(Historical)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Assuming No
Redemption)  Note

Combined Pro
Forma

(Assuming No
Redemption)

Additional
Pro Forma

Adjustments
(Assuming

Max
Redemption)

Combined Pro
Forma

(Assuming Max
Redemption)

General and
administrative
Expenses  $ 3,003,654   $ —   $ —   $ 3,003,654   $ — $ 3,003,654
Exploration and

evaluation
expenditures   —   48,881,445   —   48,881,445   —  48,881,445

Allseas milestone
and expense   —   —   7,016,181   3b   7,016,181   —  7,016,181

Consulting fees   —   1,385,882   —   1,385,882   —  1,385,882

Investor relations   —   857,810   —   857,810   —  857,810

Office and sundry   —   303,006   —   303,006   —  303,006

Professional fees   —   663,293   —   663,293   —  663,293

Salaries and wages   —   915,855   —   915,855   —  915,855

Director fees   —   195,101   —   195,101   —  195,101
Common Share

options-based
payments   —   3,263,131   —   3,263,131   —  3,263,131

Transfer agent and
filing fees   —   6,023   —   6,023   —  6,023

Travel   —   132,821   —   132,821   —  132,821

Other items   3,003,654   56,604,367   7,016,181   66,624,202   —  66,624,202
Foreign exchange

loss   —   80,447   —   80,447   —  80,447
Change in fair

value of warrant
liability   32,730,000   —   (19,050,000)  3d   13,680,000   —  13,680,000

Offering costs
allocated to
derivative
warrant
liabilities   877,647   —   —   877,647   —  877,647

Gain / Interest
income   (69,246)   (53,435)   69,246   3a   (53,435)   —  (53,435)

Loss for the year  $ 36,542,055   $ 56,631,379   $ (11,964,573)   $ 81,208,861   $ — $ 81,208,861
Other

comprehensive
income to be
reclassified to
profit and loss in
subsequent
periods
Currency

translation
differences   —   125   —   125   —  125

Comprehensive loss
for the year  $ 36,542,055   $ 56,631,504   $ (11,964,573)   $ 81,208,986   $ — $ 81,208,986

Loss per share
 – Basic and

diluted  $ 3.50   $ 0.37   $ 0.27   $ 0.30
Weighted Average

Number of
Common
Shares
Outstanding   10,464,651   154,224,664   300,348,305   270,348,305

89

Table of Contents

Note 1. Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

The historical consolidated financial statements have been adjusted in the unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial statements to give effect to pro forma events that are described elsewhere in this proxy
statement/prospectus and are directly attributable to the Business Combination and factually supportable.